

68114-1

68114-1

No. 68114-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT LEE TOMS aka JAMIL MU-TAZZ,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

LINDSAY CALKINS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

68114-1-I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
14:47  
*[Handwritten signature]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

D. ARGUMENT.....6

    THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE  
    BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT  
    EACH OF THE ASSAULTIVE ACTS.....6

E. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105  
(1988).....6, 8, 9

State v. Lively, 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....7

State v. Petrich, 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....6

State v. Stephens, 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980).....6

State v. Workman, 66 Wn. 292, 119 P. 751 (1911).....6

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

State v. Loehner, 42 Wn. App. 408, 711 P.2d 377,  
rev. denied, 105 Wn.2d 1011 (1986).....7

State v. Mandanas, 163 Wn. App. 712, 262 P.3d 522 (2011).....7

**United States Supreme Court Decisions**

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068,  
25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....7

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9A.36.031(1)(g).....7
